

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA

CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

CIVIL APPEAL NO.891 OF 2011

HIGH COURT OF M.P.

APPELLANT(S)

VERSUS

MAHENDRA PRATAP SINGH KOTHARI & ANR.

RESPONDENT(S)

With

CIVIL APPEAL NO.892 OF 2011

O R D E R

We have heard learned counsel appearing for the parties and perused the impugned orders dated 23.11.2009, passed by the High Court Madhya Pradesh in Writ Petition (C) Nos.2457/1997 and 2751/1997.

In our considered view, the reasons assigned by the High Court in passing the impugned orders need no interference as the same are in consonance with law.

Accordingly, there is no merit in these appeals and they are dismissed.

However, the dues of the respondents may be paid within a period of three months from today.

.....CJI  
[S.A. BOBDE]

.....J  
[B.R. GAVAI]

.....J  
[SURYA KANT]

NEW DELHI;  
JANUARY 15, 2020.

ITEM NO.109

COURT NO.1

SECTION IV-A

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A  
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Civil Appeal No(s). 891/2011

HIGH COURT OF M.P.

Appellant(s)

VERSUS

MAHENDRA PRATAP SINGH KOTHARI & ANR.

Respondent(s)

WITH C.A. No. 892/2011 (IV-A)

Date : 15-01-2020 These appeals were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE THE CHIEF JUSTICE  
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE B.R. GAVAI  
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SURYA KANT

For Appellant(s) Mr. Mishra Saurabh, AOR  
Ms. Anuja Pethia, Adv.

For Respondent(s) Mr. B.S. Banthia, Adv.  
Mr. Sumit Kumar Sharma, Adv.  
Mr. Niraj Sharma, AOR

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following  
O R D E R

The appeals are dismissed in terms of the signed order.

Pending interlocutory applications, if any, stand disposed of.

(SANJAY KUMAR-II)  
COURT MASTER (SH)

(INDU KUMARI POKHRIYAL)  
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

(Signed Order is placed on the file)